Certificates of deposit 130,006 2,421,524 – – 2,551,530
Loan capital – 3,033,178 – – 3,033,178
Other financial liabilities 1,554,690 592,429 1,083,717 10,972 3,241,808

Total financial liabilities 112,093,909 27,854,204 60,820,893 4,077,397 204,846,403

Net position – total financial
assets and liabilities 536,243 24,501,551 (751,779) 928,622 25,214,637

Note: Currencies included in “Others” mainly represented Macau Pataca, Australian dollars and New Zealand dollars.

The Group entered into a number of foreign currency forward contracts to manage the currency risk
exposure, details of which are set out in note 18.

CHONG HING BANK LIMITED

142

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2021

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

MARKET RISK (Continued)
Currency risk (Continued)
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Group mainly exposes to USD and RMB. The following table illustrates sensitivity measure of the
currency risk exposure given ±1 and ±5 (2020: ±1 and ±5) per cent change in exchange rate of USD/
RMB against Hong Kong dollars.

Change in currency rate
USD RMB

Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate
+1% -1% + 5% -5%

Hong Kong dollars equivalents
(HK$’000)

2021
Profit after tax 63,200 (63,200) (180) 180
Other comprehensive income

(after tax) – – 234,157 (234,157)

Change in currency rate
USD RMB

Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate
+1% -1% + 5% -5%

Hong Kong dollars equivalents
(HK$’000)

2020
Profit after tax 76,748 (76,748) 5,702 (5,702)
Other comprehensive income

(after tax) – – 225,084 (225,084)

2021 ANNUAL REPORT

143

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2021

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

MARKET RISK (Continued)
Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is referred to the risk to the Bank’s financial condition resulting from adverse
movements in interest rates. This consists of gap risk, basis risk and option risk. Interest margins
may increase as a result of such changes in favor of the Bank, but also result negative impacts in the
event that unexpected or adverse movement arises.

Interest rate risk comprises those originating from both trading and non-trading portfolios, and the

[…]

risk management. The Group aims to put system and process changes in place to help achieving the
IBOR transition.

The following table illustrates the Group’s exposures to the IBOR benchmarks yet to transition to
alternative benchmarks. Amounts in respect of financial instruments are that:

– contractually reference an interest rate benchmark that is planned to transition to an alternative
benchmark;

– have a contractual maturity date beyond the date by which the reference interest rate benchmark is
expected to be ceased; and

– are recognized on the Group’s consolidated balance sheet.

2021 2020
USD LIBOR GBP LIBOR USD LIBOR GBP LIBOR

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Non-derivative financial assets (Note) 680,652 158,028 1,050,000 159,057
Non-derivative financial liabilities – – – –
Derivative notional contract amount 16,521,317 – 20,125,890 –

Note: Gross carrying amount excluding allowance for expected credit losses.

Price risk
The Group is exposed to price risk arising from its listed investments in equity securities. Except for
those classified as FVPL, the Group does not actively trade these investments. The sensitivity analysis
below is determined based on 10% changes in the price of the underlying investments.

Price sensitivity

2021 2020
Change in price Change in price
+10% –10% +10% –10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Profit after tax – – 8 (8)
Other comprehensive income (after

tax)  3,412 (3,412) 3,338 (3,338)

2021 ANNUAL REPORT

149

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2021

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

LIQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may not be able to fund increases in assets or meet obligations
as they fall due, without incurring unacceptable losses. Liquidity problems can have an adverse
impact to the Group’s earnings and capital and, in extreme circumstances, may even lead to the
collapse of the Group which is otherwise solvent.

Management of liquidity risk
Principal objective
The principal objective of the Group’s liquidity risk management framework is to maintain a